

Hearing Date: May 2, 2012 at 10 a.m. (Prevailing Eastern Time)
Objection Deadline: April 18, 2012 at 12 p.m. (Prevailing Eastern Time)

James C. Tecce
Rex Lee
Alex Rossmiller
**QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &
SULLIVAN LLP**
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10010
(212) 849-7000

Counsel to the Examiner, Susheel Kirpalani

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X
In re: : **Chapter 11**
: **Case No. 11-38111 (CGM)**
DYNEGY HOLDINGS, LLC, et al.,¹ : **Jointly Administered**
:
: **Debtors.** :
-----X

**MOTION OF EXAMINER, PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. §§ 105(a), 1104, AND 1106 AND
FED. R. CIV. P. 45(c), TO QUASH SUBPOENA PROPOUNDED ON EXAMINER
BY CLAREN ROAD ASSET MANAGEMENT LLC**

¹ The Debtors, together with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax identification number, are Dynegy Holdings, LLC (8415); Dynegy Northeast Generation, Inc. (6760); Hudson Power, L.L.C. (NONE); Dynegy Danskammer, L.L.C. (9301); and Dynegy Roseton, L.L.C. (9299). The location of the Debtors’ corporate headquarters and the service address for Dynegy Holdings, LLC, Dynegy Northeast Generation, Inc. and Hudson Power, L.L.C. is 1000 Louisiana Street, Suite 5800, Houston, Texas 77002. The location of the service address for Dynegy Roseton, L.L.C. is 992 River Road, Newburgh, New York 12550. The location of the service address for Dynegy Danskammer, L.L.C. is 994 River Road, Newburgh, New York 12550.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. ORDER APPROVING EXAMINER APPOINTMENT PROTECTS PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL MATERIALS	3
B. RESPONDENTS PRODUCED DOCUMENTS IN RELIANCE ON ORDERS’ PRIVILEGE & CONFIDENTIALITY PROTECTIONS	7
III. JURISDICTION	7
IV. BASIS FOR RELIEF	8
A. SUBJECTING EXAMINER TO DISCOVERY IS INCONSISTENT WITH EXAMINER’S INVESTIGATIVE ROLE AND COMPROMISES INTEGRITY OF INVESTIGATIVE PROCESS	9
B. RESPONDING TO SUBPOENA WILL VIOLATE COURT ORDERS	12
C. SUBPOENA UNDULY BURDENS EXAMINER; ORDERS WERE NOT ENTERED IMPROVIDENTLY, AND NEITHER EXCEPTIONAL CIRCUMSTANCES NOR COMPELLING NEED CAN BE SHOWN	14
V. NOTICE.....	16
VI. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass'n, Int'l v. Am. Nat'l Bank & Trust Co. of Chi.</i> <i>(In re Ionosphere Clubs),</i> 156 B.R. 414 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	11, 12
<i>In re Baldwin United Corp.,</i> 46 B.R. 314 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1985).....	9, 10
<i>In re County of Erie,</i> 546 F.3d 222 (2d Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>In re Enron Corp.,</i> No. 01-16034 (AJG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 2004).....	12
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum Dated Apr. 19, 1991,</i> 945 F.2d 1221 (2d Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>In re Lehman Brothers Holdings Inc.,</i> No. 08-13555 (JMP) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2010)	12
<i>In re New Century TRS Holdings, Inc.,</i> No. 07-10416 (KJC) (Bankr. D. Del. May 1, 2009)	12
<i>In re Refco Inc.,</i> No. 05-60006 (RDD) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2007)	12
<i>In re Supreme Specialties, Inc.,</i> 2007 WL 1964852 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 2, 2007)	15
<i>In re Tri-State Outdoor Media Group, Inc.,</i> 283 B.R. 358 (Bankr. M. D. Ga. 2002).....	14, 15
<i>In re: Tribune Co.,</i> Case No. 08-13141 (KJC) (Bankr. D. Del. Aug. 26, 2010),	11
<i>U.S. v. Kovel,</i> 296 F.2d 918 (2d Cir. 1961).....	14
<i>U.S. v. Schwimmer,</i> 892 F.2d 237 (2d Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>United States v. Adlman,</i> 1134 F.3d 1194 (2d Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Vietnam Veterans Foundation v. Erdman (In re Vietnam Veterans Foundation),</i> 1987 WL 9033 (D.D.C. Mar. 19, 1987).....	9, 11

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 105(a)	5, 8
11 U.S.C. § 1104.....	8
11 U.S.C. § 1104(c)	3, 8
11 U.S.C. § 1106.....	8
11 U.S.C. § 1106(a)	5
11 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(3).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(4).....	4,5
11 U.S.C. § 1106(b)	5
11 U.S.C. § 1109(b)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1408.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(A).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(L)	7
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(O).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(c)	1, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(c)(3)(A)	8
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2004.....	5
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9016.....	1, 8
